

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

AG Notice No. 2023-01610

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 Vinocur and Henan Tianyege Company

This settlement agreement (Settlement Agreement) is entered into by and between Laurence Vinocur and Henan Tianyege Company (Settling Entity) with Vinocur and the Settling Entity referred to as the “Parties.” Vinocur is an individual residing in California who seeks to promote awareness of exposures to toxic chemicals and to improve human health by reducing or eliminating hazardous substances contained in consumer products. Pursuant to California Health & Safety Code §§25249.5, *et seq.* (Proposition 65), the Settling Entity is a responsible party selling the products at issue set forth in subsection 1.3 below to (a) California consumers or (b) downstream entities in the course of doing business which the Settling Entity has reason to believe sell into the California marketplace (customers).

1.2 General Allegations

The Settling Entity enters into this Settlement Agreement on behalf of the noticed violator described in subsection 1.4 below, with whom such Settling Entity has a contract for one or more of the products at issue which contains indemnity and defense clauses. The Settling Entity has accepted a tender from the noticed violator and approached Vinocur to resolve such violator’s alleged liability. Additionally, the Settling Entity is making commitments in furtherance of the public interest as set forth below.

Vinocur alleges that the Settling Entity manufactures, imports, distributes, sells and/or otherwise facilitates for sale in California the lead products defined below, and that it does so without providing the health hazard warning required by Proposition 65 for consumer exposures to lead. Lead is listed pursuant to Proposition 65 as a chemical known to the State of California to cause cancer, and birth defects or other reproductive harm.

1.3 Product Description

The lead products covered by this Settlement Agreement are limited to following Amazon Identification Number (ASIN) listed in Exhibit A which were offered for sale by the Settling Entity on amazon.com, hereinafter the “Product” or “Products.”

1.4 Notices of Violation

On or about August 8, 2020, October 30, 2020, April 29, 2021 and July 21, 2022, Vinocur served Amazon.com, Inc. and certain requisite public enforcement agencies with 60-Day Notices of Violation (notice), alleging that Amazon.com, Inc. violated Proposition 65 when it failed to warn customers or consumers in California that the Products expose users to lead. To the best of the Parties’ knowledge, no public enforcer has commenced and is diligently prosecuting the allegations set forth in the notice. The Settling Entity understands that Vinocur may need to issue a 60-Day Notice of Violation expressly naming the Settling Entity. To facilitate the issuance of such sixty-day letter, the Settling Entity agrees to certain conditions set forth below.

1.5 No Admission

The Settling Entity (and on behalf of the noticed violator described in subsection 1.4 above) denies the material, factual and legal allegations contained in the notice and maintains that all Products that were sold and distributed in California have been and are in compliance with all laws. Nothing in this Settlement Agreement shall be construed as an admission by the Settling Entity (and/or Amazon) of any fact, finding, issue of law or violation of law; nor shall compliance with this Settlement Agreement constitute or be construed as an admission by the Settling Entity (and/or Amazon) of any fact, finding, conclusion, issue of law or violation of law. This subsection shall not, however, diminish or otherwise affect the obligations, responsibilities, and duties under this Settlement Agreement including the waivers and acknowledgements contained in Sections 6 and 10 below.

1.6 Effective Date

For purposes of this Settlement Agreement, the term “Effective Date” shall mean May 24, 2023.

2. **INJUNCTIVE RELIEF: WARNINGS OR REFORMULATION**

2.1 Injunctive Relief

The Settling Entity agrees to provide the requisite health hazard warning as set forth in subsections 2.3 through 2.6 below for each Product unless it is reformulated.


2.2 Reformulation Standards

A “reformulated” product (a) contains lead in concentrations that do not exceed 90 parts per million, equivalent to 0.009%, in any exterior parts analyzed pursuant to U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) methodologies 3050B and 6010B, or (b) yields a result of no more than 1.0 micrograms of lead when sampled according to NIOSH 9100 protocol and analyzed according to EPA 6010B. In addition to the above tests, the Settling Entity may use equivalent methods utilized by any California or federal agency to determine lead content in a solid substance or the amount of the bioavailability of the toxicant through a wipe test, respectively.


2.3 Clear and Reasonable Warnings

Commencing on or before June 23, 2023 (the compliance date), for any Products that are not reformulated, the Settling Entity shall provide clear and reasonable warnings for all units of the Products offered for sale on amazon.com and other websites and sold to any purchaser with a shipping address in California. Each warning shall be prominently placed with such conspicuousness as compared with other words, statements, designs, or devices as to render it likely to be read and understood by an ordinary individual under customary conditions of purchase or use.

(a) **Warning.** The warning shall consist of the following or other substantially similar language that is in compliance with Proposition 65 (Warning):

 **WARNING:** This product can expose you to chemicals including lead, which is known to the State of California to cause cancer and birth defects or other reproductive harm. For more information go to www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.

(b) **Short-Form Warning.** The Settling Entity may, but is not required to, use the following short-form warning as set forth in this subsection 2.3(b) (Short-Form Warning) or any substantially similar language so long as it is consistent with the implementing regulations, and subject to the additional requirements in subsections 2.5 and 2.6, as follows:

 **WARNING:** Cancer and Reproductive Harm – www.P65Warnings.ca.gov

(c) **Foreign Language Requirement.** Where a product sign or label used to provide a warning includes consumer information in a language other than English, the warning shall also be provided in such language.


2.4 On-Product Warnings

The Settling Entity shall affix a warning to the label or otherwise directly on each unit of the Product provided through in-store retail outlets in California or sold online to consumers in California either directly or through its customers. For the purpose of this Settlement Agreement, “label” means a display of written, printed or graphic material that is printed on or affixed to a Product or its immediate container. The entire warning shall appear in a type size of at least 6-point type and no smaller than the largest type size used for other consumer information on the product. The warning language shall consist of either the Warning, or the Short-Form Warning described above in subsection 2.3(a) or (b), respectively, and be consistent with 2.3(c) above if it applies.

2.5 Mail Order Catalog Warnings

In the event that, the Settling Entity prints new catalogs and sells units of the Products via mail order through such catalogs to California consumers or through its customers, the Settling Entity shall provide a warning for each unit of such Product both on the label in accordance with subsection 2.4 above, and in the catalog in a manner that clearly associates the warning with the specific Product being purchased. Any warning provided in a mail order catalog shall be in the same type size or larger than other consumer information conveyed for such Product within the catalog and shall be located on the same display page of the item. The catalog warning may use the Short-Form Warning content described in subsection 2.3(b) if the language provided on the Product label also uses the Short-Form Warning.

2.6 Internet Warnings

If the Settling Entity offers for sale any of the Products to California consumers through websites such as amazon.com that are not reformulated as set forth in subsection 2.2 above, it shall ensure that the required warning (with the language set forth in subsection 2.3 above) is prominently displayed to the purchaser prior to completion of the transaction without requiring the potential buyer to use considerable effort to be made aware of the health hazard advisory. The warning (or a clearly marked hyperlink to the warning using the word “**WARNING**”) given in conjunction with the online sale of the Products may appear either: (a) prominently placed on a webpage in which the Product’s photograph, price, or “add to cart” section are displayed; (b) on the same webpage as the order form for the Product; or (c) on any webpage displayed to the purchaser during the checkout process and prior to its completion for any purchaser with a California shipping address. The symbol “” may be placed adjacent to the signal word. The internet warning may use the Short-Form Warning content described in subsection 2.3(b). The URL "www.P65Warnings.ca.gov" in the Warning may be substituted with an equivalent reference to the official "Proposition 65 Warnings Website."

3. MONETARY SETTLEMENT TERMS

3.1 Civil Fines

Pursuant to Health & Safety Code §25249.7(b), and in settlement of all claims alleged in the notice, the Settling Entity agrees to pay a total of \$2,000 in civil fines. This payment will be allocated in accordance with Health & Safety Code §25249.12(c)(1) and (d), with 75% of the penalty amount paid to the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA) and the remaining 25% of the penalty amount paid to and retained by Vinocur.

The Settling Entity will deliver its civil penalty payment to the address in subsection 3.3 by overnight courier, with a tracking number, or through an automatic electronic transfer such that payment is received by Vinocur's counsel on or before the Effective Date. For non-electronic payments the Settling Entity shall provide two checks made payable to: (a) "OEHHA" in the amount of \$1,500; and (b) "Laurence Vinocur" in the amount of \$500. Thereafter, Vinocur's counsel shall send the portions of the penalties paid by the Settling Entity to OEHHA and Vinocur.

3.2 Reimbursement of Attorneys' Fees and Costs

The Parties acknowledge that Vinocur and his counsel offered to resolve this dispute without reaching terms on the amount of fees and costs to be reimbursed to them, thereby leaving the issue to be resolved after the material terms of the agreement had been settled. Shortly after the other settlement terms had been finalized, the Settling Entity expressed a desire to resolve Vinocur's fees and costs. The Parties then negotiated a resolution of the compensation due to Vinocur's counsel under general contract principles, Proposition 65 implementing regulations codified at 11 California Code of Regulations §3201 and/or the private attorney general doctrine codified at California Code of Civil Procedure §1021.5. For all work performed through the mutual execution of this agreement, the Settling Entity shall reimburse Vinocur's counsel \$10,000. The Settling Entity will deliver its payment to the address in subsection 3.3 by overnight courier, with a tracking number, or through an automatic electronic transfer such that payment is received by Vinocur's counsel on or before the Effective Date. The reimbursement

shall cover all fees and costs incurred by Vinocur investigating, bringing this matter to the Settling Entity's attention and negotiating a settlement of the matter in furtherance of the public interest and, if necessary, issuing a sixty-day notice to the Settling Entity and/or seeking judicial approval of this Settlement Agreement.

3.3 Payment Address and Effect of Non-Payment

All non-electronic payments required by this Settlement Agreement shall be delivered to the following address:

Chanler, LLC
Attn: Proposition 65 Controller
72 Huckleberry Hill Road
New Canaan, CT 06840

Should the payments due under Section 3 not clear within two business days from the Effective Date, then this Settlement Agreement shall be null and void.

4. CLAIMS COVERED AND RELEASED

4.1 Vinocur's Release of The Settling Entity

This Settlement Agreement is a full, final and binding resolution between Vinocur, as an individual (and not on behalf of the public yet furthers its health interest, unless it is judicially approved, in which case the release would be in furtherance of the public interest), and the Settling Entity, of any violation of Proposition 65 that was or could have been asserted by Vinocur on behalf of himself, his past and current agents, representatives, attorneys, successors, and/or assignees, against the Settling Entity, Amazon and each of their past, current, and future direct and indirect parents, subsidiaries, affiliated entities under common ownership, predecessors, successors, directors, officers, managers, shareholders, members, employees, agents, assignees, and attorneys (releasees), based on their alleged or actual failure to warn about alleged exposures to lead contained in the Products that were sold and/or offered for sale in California by the Settling Entity through amazon.com before the Effective Date, as alleged in the notice.

In further consideration of the promises and agreements herein contained, Vinocur as an individual and not on behalf of the public, on behalf of himself, his past and current agents, representatives, attorneys, successors, and/or assignees, hereby waives all of his rights to institute or participate in, directly or indirectly, any form of legal action and releases all claims that he may have, including, without limitation, all actions, and causes of action, in law or in equity, suits, liabilities, demands, obligations, damages, costs, fines, penalties, losses, or expenses including, but not exclusively, investigation fees, expert fees, and attorneys' fees arising under Proposition 65 with respect to lead in the Products, sold and/or offered for sale by the Settling Entity, before the Effective Date, against the Settling Entity and the releasees.

The Parties further understand and agree that this subsection 4.1 release shall not extend upstream to any entities that manufactured the Products or any component parts thereof, or any distributors, importers or suppliers who sold the Products to the Settling Entity. Nothing in this subsection affects Vinocur's right to commence or prosecute an action under Proposition 65 against a releasee that does not involve the Products that were sold and/or offered for sale in California by the Settling Entity.

4.2 The Settling Entity's Release of Vinocur

The Settling Entity, on behalf of itself, its past and current agents, representatives, attorneys, successors, and assignees, hereby waives any and all claims against Vinocur and his attorneys and other representatives, for any and all actions taken or statements made (or those that could have been taken or made) by Vinocur and his attorneys and other representatives, whether in the course of investigating claims or otherwise seeking to enforce Proposition 65 in connection with the notice or Products.

5. **SEVERABILITY**

If, subsequent to its execution, any of the provisions of this Settlement Agreement are deemed by a court to be unenforceable, the validity of the enforceable provisions remaining shall not be adversely affected.

6. GOVERNING LAW & ENFORCEMENT

The terms of this Settlement Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of California and apply within the State of California. For purposes of this Settlement Agreement only, the Settling Entity stipulates that the Superior Court of California shall have personal jurisdiction over it for the limited and sole purpose of an action to enforce the terms of this Settlement Agreement, brought without joinder of other claims. As an expressed condition of this Settlement Agreement, the Settling Entity waives any exemptions under California Health & Safety Code §25249.6 *et seq.* The Settling Entity also agrees to accept electronic service of a 60-Day Notice of Violation, if one is issued, at the email address noted in Section 7 below. The Settling Entity further acknowledges that it is waiving any argument that the Products do not expose individuals to lead and that any affirmative defense exists under California Health & Safety Code §25249.10(c). Nothing in this Settlement Agreement shall be interpreted to relieve the Settling Entity from any obligation to comply with any pertinent state or federal toxics control law.

The Parties agree that if the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA) changes its warning regulations affecting subsections 2.3 through 2.6 below, then the Settling Entity may either conform with the revised law or continue to conform with the terms provided in this Settlement Agreement if the new implementing regulations so allow. In doing so, the Settling Entity will be in compliance with this Settlement Agreement as long as it continues to fulfill any warning obligations unaffected by such new changes.

In the event that Proposition 65 is repealed or is otherwise rendered inapplicable by reason of law generally, or if any of the provisions of this Settlement Agreement are rendered inapplicable or no longer required as a result of any such repeal or preemption or rendered inapplicable by reason of law generally as to the Products, then the Settling Entity shall provide written notice to Vinocur of any asserted change in the law and shall have no further injunctive obligations pursuant to this Settlement Agreement with respect to, and to the extent that, the Products are so affected.

7. **NOTICE**

Unless specified herein, all correspondence notices and service of process required to be provided pursuant to this Settlement Agreement shall be in writing and: (a) personally delivered; (b) sent by first-class (registered or certified mail) return receipt requested; (c) sent by overnight courier; or (d) electronically transmitted to one party by the other party at the following addresses:

For the Settling Entity:

Henan Tianyege Company
Attn: Dongxhang
XueJiaoxindonggongsiyuannei4haochangfang1qi3cengnanqu1pai5hao
Zhengzhoushi henansheng 45300
original1989@126.com

For Vinocur:

Proposition 65 Coordinator
Chanler, LLC
72 Huckleberry Hill Road
New Canaan, CT 06840
clifford@chanlerLLC.com

Any party, from time to time, may specify in writing to the other party a change of address to which all notices and other communications shall be sent.

8. **COUNTERPARTS; FACSIMILE AND SIGNATURES**

This Settlement Agreement may be executed in counterparts and by facsimile or pdf signature, each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute one and the same document.

9. **COMPLIANCE WITH HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 25249.7(F)**

Vinocur agrees to comply with the reporting requirements referenced in Health & Safety Code §25249.7(f).

10. WAIVER OF HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.11(B) AND SERVICE OF 60-DAY NOTICE OF VIOLATION

The Settling Entity represents that it has employed less than 10 employees at all relevant times, does not have sufficient contacts within the State of California and/or otherwise does not fall directly within the purview of Proposition 65. Notwithstanding the prior sentence, the Settling Entity waives any exemption for the purposes of receiving a 60-Day Notice of Violation for the products defined in subsection 1.3. As a direct third-party seller of the Products on amazon.com, the Settling Entity initially contacted Mr. Vinocur voluntarily and freely enters into the terms of this Settlement Agreement.

11. MOTION FOR JUDICIAL APPROVAL

The Parties agree that Vinocur may seek the Court’s approval of this Settlement Agreement as allowed by law. In such event, Vinocur shall file the motion to approve.

12. MODIFICATION

This Settlement Agreement may be modified only by a written agreement of the Parties.

13. AUTHORIZATION

The undersigned are authorized to execute this Settlement Agreement and have read, understood, and agreed to all of the terms and conditions contained herein.

AGREED TO:


Date: May 19, 2023

By: 

Laurence Vinocur

AGREED TO:

Date: May 24, 2023

By: 

Dongchang Xue
CEO
Henan Tianyege Company

EXHIBIT A

ASIN	Product Description
B07NRWYYSD	20pcs/Box Weighted Hooks for Soft Plastics, Saltwater Swimbait Hook Extra Wide Gap Hooks Weedless Offset Worm Hooks Jig Head Fishing Hooks with Twistlock Size 2/0# 2.5
B07NRY6J1V	20pcs/Box Weighted Hooks for Soft Plastics, Saltwater Swimbait Hook Extra Wide Gap Hooks Weedless Offset Worm Hooks Jig Head Fishing Hooks with Twistlock Size 1/0# 2g
B0B14SMLW8	Black Weighted Twistlock Hook with Centering Pin, Size 1/0 2/0 3/0 4/0 5/0 Hook in Plastic Case,5PCS Each Size, Soft Plastic Hook Extra Wide Gap Hook Saltwater Swimbait Hook
B07NRC5M1P	20PCS Weighted Hooks with Centering Sping pin twistlock for Soft Lure Wrom Bait Crank Extra Wide Gap Black Chrome Jig Hook for Saltwater Freshwater 4/0# 5g
B07NRS8YTX	20PCS Weighted Hooks with Centering Sping pin twistlock for Soft Lure Wrom Bait Crank Extra Wide Gap Black Chrome Jig Hook for Saltwater Freshwater 3/0# 3g
B07NRWZ9MS	20PCS Weighted Hooks with Centering Sping pin twistlock for Soft Lure Wrom Bait Crank Extra Wide Gap Black Chrome Jig Hook for Saltwater Freshwater 5/0# 7g
B07PKKRRMG	25pcs Black Weighted Twistlock Hook with Centering Pin, Size 1/0 2/0 3/0 4/0 5/0 Hook in Plastic Case,5PCS Each Size, Soft Plastic Hook Extra Wide Gap Hook Saltwater Swimbait Hook
B07Q8DZFHN	50pcs Fishing Lead Head Jig Hooks 1/32oz, 1/8oz, 3/16oz, 1/4oz, 3/8oz, Round Head Jig Fishing Hooks for Soft Worm Shrimp Lures Fishing Tackle Kit
B07Q8FTRHF	50pcs Fishing Lead Head Jig Hooks 1/32oz, 1/8oz, 3/16oz, 1/4oz, 3/8oz, Round Head Jig Fishing Hooks for Soft Worm Shrimp Lures Fishing Tackle Kit
B07Q9HMYRF	50pcs Fishing Lead Head Jig Hooks 1/32oz, 1/8oz, 3/16oz, 1/4oz, 3/8oz, Round Head Jig Fishing Hooks for Soft Worm Shrimp Lures Fishing Tackle Kit
B07Q9YRYFB	50 Pack Fishing Lead Head Jig with Single Hooks 1/8oz Mixed Color Lead Head Fishing Jig Hooks for Soft Worm Shrimp Lures Fishing Tackle Kit
B07QCWZS6D	50pcs Fishing Lead Head Jig Hooks 1/32oz 1g Round Head Jig Fishing Jig Hooks for Soft Worm Shrimp Lures Fishing Tackle Kit
B08B89NJCP	JJZS 100PCS Split Shot Fishing Weights Sinkers Kit, Round Removable Fishing Sinkers Weights Lead Shot Fishing Egg Sinkers with Tackle Box Assort 5 Sizes 0.3g 0.5g 1.0g 1.5g 2.0g
B08B8JRK21	JJZS 30pcs/Box Skinny Fishing Sinker Weight Set, Lead Drop Shot Weights Sinker 6 Weights Included

B08CRJ5SZ7	30pcs Fishing Weights Sinkers Kit Bullet Lead Sinkers for Bass Fishing Saltwater Freshwater 0.12oz, 0.18oz, 0.25oz, 0.35oz, 0.49oz, 0.71oz Included Fishing Weights Tackle Box
B08GP8RMXH	100pcs Lead Fishing Weights, Full Large Size 2g / 0.07oz Split Shot Fishing Weights, Removable Round Egg Weights, Fishing Sinkers and Weights Saltwater Freshwater
B08GPB311Y	100pcs Fishing Weights Sinkers & Fishing Pliers Set, Removable Split Shot Sinker Weights, Round Egg Sinkers, Fishing Egg Weights 5 Sizes Assortment Lead Shot Sinkers
B08P77Z8B1	6pcs Hard VIB Fishing Lures Metal Sinking Lures Fishing Jigs 7g 10g 14g 21g Spinner Blade Bass Walleyes Crankbaits Saltwater Freshwater Fishing Tackle
B095H257S5	100pcs/Box Fishing Weight Sinkers Kit 5 Sizes Removable Split Shot Fishing Weights, Egg Weights Fishing Sinkers, Lead Shot Sinkers Fishing Saltwater Freshwater
B08HMC2PC7	Z&S Fishing Bullet Sinkers Weights Kit Worm Fishing Sinker Weight Bullet Lead Sinkers for Bass Fishing (7g 30pcs/Box)
B08HMD2L8D	Z&S Fishing Bullet Sinkers Weights Kit Worm Fishing Sinker Weight Bullet Lead Sinkers for Bass Fishing (10g 20pcs/Box)
B08HMDY2XY	Z&S Fishing Bullet Sinkers Weights Kit Worm Fishing Sinker Weight Bullet Lead Sinkers for Bass Fishing (5g 30pcs/Box)
B08HMG22B2	Z&S Fishing Bullet Sinkers Weights Kit Worm Fishing Sinker Weight Bullet Lead Sinkers for Bass Fishing (3.5g 30pcs/Box)
B08HMHV1L4	"Z&S Fishing Bullet Sinkers Weights Kit Worm Fishing Sinker Weight Bullet Lead Sinkers for Bass Fishing (14g 20pcs/Box)
B08P77Z8B1	6pcs Fishing Spoon Spinner Baits for Bass Fishing Trout Fishing Lures for Freshwater Metal Bass Lures Spinnerbaits
B09F6CVSLZ	6pcs Fishing Spoon Spinner Baits for Bass Fishing Trout Fishing Lures for Freshwater Metal Bass Lures Spinnerbaits
B09F6C58HY	6pcs Fishing Spoon Spinner Baits for Bass Fishing Trout Fishing Lures for Freshwater Metal Bass Lures Spinnerbaits
B09F6B5FPJ	6pcs Fishing Spoon Spinner Baits for Bass Fishing Trout Fishing Lures for Freshwater Metal Bass Lures Spinnerbaits
B096ZB82MM, B096ZBSM7T, B096Z9N2X9, B096Z8TS9M, B096ZCWRLM, B096ZBFYZ1, B096ZD53QS	8 Pack Lead Jigs Fishing Lures Saltwater Glow in Dark, Metal Jigging Spoon Bass Lure Kit Micro Butterfly Jigs for Tuna Snapper King Inchiku Tuna, Slow Pitch Fishing Jigs with Assist Hooks
B08PTQYF72, B08HRJQ3M2, B08PTSF391, B098F2B6ZQ, B098F4TBKL, B098F2794Z	6pcs Lead Jigging Fishing Lures,10g 30g 50g, Offshore Micro Butterfly Jigs for Tuna King Snapper Dogtooth Grouper Bass, Slow Speed Metal Fishing Jig Lures with 4# BKB Treble Hook and Assist Hooks

B0B496F6V2	5pcs Bulk Top Water Fishing Lures Kit Soft Rubber Rat Mouse Mice Bass Fishing Lures Saltwater Topwater Floating Bait and Lure 5cm/9g
B0B488WYY1	5pcs Bulk Top Water Fishing Lures Kit Soft Rubber Rat Mouse Mice Bass Fishing Lures Saltwater Topwater Floating Bait and Lure 0.4oz/2.36inch
B0B2R9M1B3	5pcs Spinner Baits for Bass Fishing Hard Metal Spinnerbait Bass Fishing Lures for Saltwater Freshwater Jig Spinner Lures for Trout Walleye Salmon Pike (1/2oz Buzz Baits)
B0B2R8DYVY	5pcs Spinner Baits for Bass Fishing Hard Metal Spinnerbait Bass Fishing Lures for Saltwater Freshwater Jig Spinner Lures for Trout Walleye Salmon Pike (3/8oz Buzz Baits)
B0B4W8J75Y, B0B4W6DNR6, B0B4W6RXFZ, B0B4W9DHHR, B0B4WB2WW6, B0B4W5ZJXX, B0B4W7RSGS	6pcs Soft Plastic Fishing Lures Saltwater Glow Squid Skirts Hoochie Lures with Assist Hooks & Built-in Lead Jig 4.3inch/0.78oz Octopus Hoochies Swimbait for Trolling, Salmon, Bass, Trout Fishing
B09CYHSS2W, B09CYHWWHN, B09CY6KDMR, B09CY4LDR3, B09CYD9Q94, B09CYBKJ8X, B09CYBY31T, B09CYN51BL, B09CYD9Q93, B09CYKZLNT	5pcs Saltwater Fishing Jigs Lures Glow Offshore Speed Metal Jig Micro Butterfly Jigging Spoons with Assist Hooks Slow Pitch Jigs for Crappie Tuna King Salmon Grouper Snapper Ice Fishing Tackle
B09H5RBJ4K, B09H5RBP3C, B09H5QN56N, B09H5RCBHK, B09H5QDVD2, B09H5Q69YQ	5pcs Flat Slow Pitch Jigs Metal Jigs Saltwater Glow Lead Vertical Jigs with Assist Hook Jig Hooks, Speed Jigging Spoon Micro Jigs for Bass Crappie Tuna King Snapper Salmon Grouper Kingfish Dogtooth
B09W2BV639, B09W2BCVQL, B09W2BJ4MV, B09W2BD1GW	5Pcs Fishing Spoons Metal Blade Fishing Lures Hard VIB Blade Baits Crank Baits Sinking Lures for Bass Trout Crappie Walleye 5g/7g/10g/15g/20g
B09W27RXP9, B09W285MQP, B09W27W7K1, B09W26SYXP, B09W28SLBL	6 Pack Fishing Jig Head Hooks Crappie Jigs Lure Spinner Baits Underspin Jig Heads with Willow Blade Swimbait Jig Head Saltwater Tackle

B09W222BQ4, B09W215L8G, B09W1ZQMDB,	25pcs Bass Fishing Jigs Underspin Jig Heads with Metal Blade Walleye Jigs Crappie Jigs Saltwater Fishing Lures Tackle Box
B0B49HVMY8, B0B49K3ZFZ	6pcs Lead Head Jigs Soft Fishing Lures with Hook Sinking Swimbait Jig Lead Head Artificial Silicone Fish Carp Bait Jig Hook Bass Pike Lure Sea Fishing Tackle
B098XD7JX4	40pcs/Box Ned Rig Jig Heads, Mushroom Head Ned Rig Jig Hooks Kit 1/12oz 1/8oz 3/16oz 1/5oz Jig Heads for Bass Fishing Crappie Rigs Jigs for Soft Plastics and Ned Rig Baits
B0B6PFSDTH	6pcs 4 inch Floating Octopus Fishing Lure with Soft Skirt Top Water Fishing Lures Squid Jig Bait 3D Fishing Eyes Built-in Lead Trolling Lures Saltwater
B09ZVBSHZS, B09ZV54PRB, B09ZV56L7J, B09ZV3TW9V, B09ZV47JNV	5Pcs/Box Metal Blade Fishing Lures Hard VIB Fishing Spoons for Bass Fishing Saltwater Crank Baits Sinking Lures with Treble Hooks and Swivel Snap Swim